the sexual services of a prostitute in violation of subdivision (b) of 
Section 647, if the prostitute is under 18 years of age, shall be ordered 
by the court, in addition to any other penalty or fine imposed, to pay 
an additional fine in an amount not to exceed twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000).

262.(a) Rape of a person who is the spouse of the perpetrator is 
an act of sexual intercourse accomplished under any of the following 
circumstances:

For any order to pay a fine, make payments to a battered women’s 
shelter, or pay restitution as a condition of probation under this